# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Harpoint Holdings, Inc.	10/29/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dauphin Precision Tool, LLC	
Street Address:	200 Front Street	
City:	Millersburg	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	17061-1324	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5049009

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (860)527-0464

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 8605495290

Email: dudek@ip-lawyers.com

Correspondent Name: Richard DGetz, McCormick, Paulding & Hube

Address Line 1: 185 Asylum Street

Address Line 2: CityPlace II

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-3402

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Richard D. Getz

Total Attachments: 1

source=75960005#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 015312 FRAME: 0714 \$40.00

500010651

#### ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is by and between Harpoint Holdings, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, having its principal office at 1617 Fairfield, Road, Yardley, Pennsylvania 19067, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and Dauphin Precision Tool, LLC, a Pennsylvania limited liability corporation, having its principal office at 200 Front Street, Millersburg, Pennsylvania, 17061-1324, (hereinafter called "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a percentage of right, title, and interest in and to U.S. Patent No. 5,049,009, "Improved Cutting Tool", issued September 17, 1991; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring Assignor's right, title, and interest, together with certain other rights and privileges;

Now, Therefore, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to Assignee Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the U.S. Patent No. 5,049,009, "Improved Cutting Tool", issued September 17, 1991, and together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, said rights to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made. Assignor further agrees to execute any and all documents and do any such further acts that shall be required in order for Assignee to secure such rights.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment by its proper officers thereunto duly authorized, this 29<sup>th</sup> day of 6th 2004.

Harpoint Holdings, Inc.

By:

William F. Coyle, Gr.

Its President

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania
)

Ss:

County of Dauphin

On this, the 29th day of Atlaham, 2004, before me a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared William F. Coyle, Jr., known to me to be the person whose

On this, the Jold day of Molecum, 2004, before me a notary public, the undersigned officer, personally appeared William F. Coyle, Jr., known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same for the purposes therein contained.

Notary Public

RECORDED: 11/01/2004

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Rebecca Radle, Notary Public Millersburg Boro, Dauphin County My Commission Expires May 10, 2008

Member, Pennsylvania Association Of Notaries

PATENT REEL: 015312 FRAME: 0715